Robert McEntire 46,387 46,387 0 —
Andrew H. Sabreen and Carol Sabreen JTWROS 11,597 11,597 0 —
Michael Blechman and Barry J. Lind, Tenants in

Common 11,597 11,597 0 —
Paul F. Berlin 5,798 5,798 0 —
Eli Jacobson 23,194 23,194 0 —
Andrew W. Schonzeit 12,524 12,524 0 —
Nora O’Donoghue 5,798 5,798 0 —
Mario Pasquel and Begona Miranda JTWROS 16,235 16,235 0 —
Suzanne Schiller 5,010 5,010 0 —
William S. Silver and Elinor Silver JTWROS 6,012 6,012 0 —
Suzette T. Seigel 5,798 5,798 0 —
Robert J. Sechan II 5,798 5,798 0 —
Coqui Capital Partners 57,984 57,984 0 —
Carolyn P. Dietrich 6,007 6,007 0 —
Smithfield Fiduciary LLC 231,932 231,932 0 —
Michael S. Walsh 5,798 5,798 0 —
Vintage Filings LLC 5,799 5,799 0 —
Keith Rubenstein 5,798 5,798 0 —
Dr. Jeffrey R. Shapiro 5,798 5,798 0 —
Bernard Wachsman 5,798 5,798 0 —
Concordia Partners L.P. 175,341 175,341 0 —
Bristol Investment, Ltd. 69,579 69,579 0 —

45

Selling Stockholder

Shares
Beneficially

Owned Before
Offering (1)

Number of
Outstanding Shares
Offered by Selling

Stockholder

Number of Shares
Offered by Selling
Stockholder upon

Exercise of
Certain Warrants

Percentage
Beneficial

Ownership After
Offering (2)

The Lindsay A. Rosenwald 2000 Irrevocable Trust
U/A dated 5/24/2000 231,932 231,932 0 —

The Lindsay Rosenwald 2000 Family Trust U/A dated
12/15/00 231,932 231,932 0 —

Mark J. Ahn 5,798 5,798 0 —
Jeffrey Kraws & Patricia Kraws 5,798 5,798 0 —
Jack B. Petersen 5,798 5,798 0 —
Charles Earl Cartmill 11,597 11,597 0 —
Robert J. Whetten 11,597 11,597 0 —
Paramount BioCapital, Inc. 62,621 0 62,621 —
Steven Markowitz 6,480 0 6,480 —
Fabio Migliaccio 2,504 0 2,504 —
Denise Mormile-Liglino 1,252 0 1,252 —
Michael Mullen 13,534 0 13,534 —
Robert Petrozzo 11,083 0 11,083 —
Joseph Sorbara 6,480 0 6,480 —
Robert D. Millstone 3,479 0 3,479 —
Steven A. Sherman 1,739 0 1,739 —
Sandgrain Securities, Inc. 579 0 579 —
Lindsay A. Rosenwald 1,498,087(3) 0 221,011 16.96%
Michael Weiser 126,526 0 35,566 1.25%
Harris Lydon 22,349 0 22,349 —
Timothy McInerney 79,972 0 20,767 *
Michael Rosenman 31,854 0 19,709 *
Scott Katzmann 28,817 0 19,709 *
Jill Meleski 19,674 0 16,638 *
Bernard Gross 10,285 0 8,767 *
Karl Ruggeberg 9,368 0 7,850 *
Jeana Somers 1,808 0 290 *
Everest Capital (f/k/a Four Brothers Investment

Holding)  12,524  12,524 0 —
Future Global Holding, Inc.  626  626 0 —
Valeo Partners, LLC  6,262  6,262  0  —
The Holding Company  4,384  4,384 0 —
Melvyn I. Weiss  12,524  12,524 0 —
Isaac M. Dabah  10,019  10,019 0 —
Lillian Hahn  3,131  3,131 0 —
Donna Kash & Peter Kash JT TEN  5,010  5,010 0 —
Pearl Capital LP (f/k/a Weisenberg Real Estate LP)  1,252  1,252 0 —

[…]

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2005, 451,388 options were granted and no options were exercised and 34,416 options were
cancelled under the 2003 Stock Option plan.

6. COMMITMENTS AND CONTIGENCIES

On May 26, 2005, the Company signed five-year lease agreement for its corporate office located in New York that expires in June 2010. Under the
terms of the lease, the Company leases approximately 2,580 square feet of office space and is required to make monthly rental payments of
approximately $10,100 until December 31, 2007, with such payments increasing to approximately $11,000 thereafter through the remainder of the
term of the lease.

On April 25, 2005, the company entered into a Surrender and Termination Agreement and an Escrow agreement with WE George Street, L.L.C and
Cohm Birnbaum & Shea P.C. relating to the escrow of a termination fee for $90,000, for an early termination to the New Haven, Connecticut office
space.

F-54

ZIOPHARM Oncology, Inc.
(A Development Stage Enterprise)
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

   Proforma   ZIOPHARM
  EasyWeb, Inc.  ZIOPHARM, Inc.  Adjustments   Oncology, Inc. (C)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,118 $ 13,259,983 $ (425,000)  (E)  $ 12,836,101
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —  257,217  —   257,217

Total current assets   1,118  13,517,200  (425,000)   13,093,318

Property and equipment, net   —  193,996  —   193,996

Deposits   —  56,032  —   56,032

  $ 1,118 $ 13,767,228 $ (425,000)   $ 13,343,346

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 9,914 $ 448,593 $ —   $ 458,507
Accrued expenses   —  993,047  —   993,047

Total current liabilities   9,914  1,441,640  —   1,451,554

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

Convertible preferred stock   —  15,076,733  (15,076,733)  (A)   (0)
Convertible preferred stock warrants   —  1,682,863  (1,682,863)  (A)   —
Common stock   183,613  5,513  (181,968)  (A)   7,158
Additional paid-in capital   118,353  5,697,603  16,630,802  (A)   22,446,758
Deficit accumulated during the development

stage   (310,762)  (10,137,124)  (114,238)  (A)(D)   (10,562,124)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (8,796)  12,325,588  (425,000)   11,891,792

  $ 1,118 $ 13,767,228 $ (425,000)   $ 13,343,346

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

F-55

ZIOPHARM Oncology, Inc.
(A Development Stage Enterprise)
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
Six Months ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

   ZIOPHARM
   Pro Forma   Oncology, Inc.
  EasyWeb, Inc.  ZIOPHARM, Inc.  Adjustments   Pro Forma

Research contract revenue  $ — $ — $ —   $ —

Operating expenses and other income:

Research and development, including
costs of research contracts   —  2,867,919  —   2,867,919